Submitted direct testimony for Louisville Gas & Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company in
Case No. 2002-00381 regarding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the acquisition
of four combustion turbines.

Submitted direct testimony for Louisville Gas & Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company in
Case No. 2002-00029 regarding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the acquisition
of two combustion turbines.

Missouri

Submitted direct, rebuttal and surrebuttal testimony for Evergy Metro, Inc. in Case No. ER-2022-0130
regarding a jurisdictional cost allocation analysis in a retail rate case.

Virginia

Submitted direct testimony for Kentucky Utilities Company d/b/a Old Dominion Power in Case No. PUE-
2002-00570 regarding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the acquisition of four
combustion turbines.

Exhibit JW-2

Revenue Requirements &

Pro Forma Adjustments

CUMBERLAND VALLEY ELECTRIC

Statement of Operations & Revenue Requirement

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2023

Line Description
Actual Test

Year
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Test Yr
Proposed

Rates

# (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

1 Operating Revenues

2 Total Sales of Electric Energy 56,345,655   (17,253,278)   39,092,378   41,342,378

3 Other Electric Revenue 2,139,231   -   2,139,231   2,139,231

4 Total Operating Revenue 58,484,886   (17,253,278)   41,231,609   43,481,609

5

6 Operating Expenses:

7 Purchased Power 43,384,255   (16,535,799)   26,848,456   26,848,456

8 Distribution Operations 1,811,290   -   1,811,290   1,811,290

9 Distribution Maintenance 3,841,379   -   3,841,379   3,841,379

10 Customer Accounts 1,720,339   -   1,720,339   1,720,339

11 Customer Service 170,531   -   170,531   170,531

12 Sales Expense -   -   -   -

13 A&G 1,851,617   (156,508)   1,695,109   1,695,109

14 Total O&M Expense 52,779,411   (16,692,307)   36,087,104   36,087,104

15

16 Depreciation 4,344,707   148,112   4,492,819   4,492,819

17 Taxes - Other 48,535   -   48,535   48,535

18 Interest on LTD 1,884,903   (130,541)   1,754,362   1,754,362

19 Interest - Other 142,967   -   142,967   142,967

20 Other Deductions 11,207   -   11,207   11,207

21

22 Total Cost of Electric Service 59,211,730   (16,674,737)   42,536,993   42,536,993

23

24 Utility Operating Margins (726,844)   (578,541)   (1,305,385)   944,615

25

26 Non-Operating Margins - Interest 562,638   -   562,638   562,638

27 Income(Loss) from Equity Investments -   -   -   -

28 Non-Operating Margins - Other -   -   -   -

29 G&T Capital Credits 739,072   (739,072)   -   -

30 Other Capital Credits 137,752   -   137,752   137,752

31

32 Net Margins 712,618   (1,317,613)   (604,995)   1,645,005

33

34 Cash Receipts from Lenders 6,011   -   6,011   6,011

35 DSC 1.76   1.43   2.00

36 TIER 1.38   0.66   1.94

37 OTIER 0.62   0.26   1.54
38

39 Minimum DSC (RUS) 1.25   1.25   1.25

40 Margins at Target TIER (1,288,804)   (1,306,374)   (1,306,374)

41 Revenue Requirement 57,922,926   41,230,619   41,230,619

42

43 Target TIER 2.00   2.00   2.00